Economic value impact 12-month P&L effect Economic value impact 12-month P&L effect

Total -71 -8 -48 -7

The economic value impact grew in 2019 to EUR -71 million. This was mainly due to a higher contribution of
the loan portfolio in euros. Furthermore, the ongoing calibration of currency-specific interest rate shocks also
had an effect. The 12-month P&L effect remained largely stable. Due in particular to the applied high country-
specific shocks, these results were significantly above the following results of the ±200 basis points standard
tests.

In accordance with regulatory requirements, the change (increase or decrease) in market value is also
calculated for a parallel shift of ±200 basis points in the yield curves. The economic value impact decreased
compared to the previous year, attributable mainly to changes in interest rate positions. In addition, the
deconsolidation of discontinued operations also had an impact on the figures.

Interest rate risk in the banking book, standard test

Currency 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

in EUR m
Economic value impact

+200 bp shock
Economic value impact

-200 bp shock
Economic value impact

+200 bp shock
Economic value impact

-200 bp shock

EUR 12 7 29 9

USD -10 6 -16 9

Other 5 -1 2 2

Total 8 12 15 20

In accordance with BaFin Circular 06/2019 (BA), risk amounts from the previous period were newly calculated, thus deviating from

the figures presented in the 2018 Disclosure Report. “Other” is an aggregate position of the domestic currencies in the ProCredit

banks deviating from the euro or US dollar.

8 Liquidity risks  |  51

8 Liquidity risks

8.1 Liquidity and funding risk

Liquidity and funding risk addresses the short- and long-term ability of the ProCredit banks and the ProCredit
group to meet financial obligations in a complete and timely manner, even in stress situations.

We assess short-term liquidity risk in each significant currency in the ProCredit banks on the basis of a liquid-